

Nos. 16-4012 & 17-1439

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CRYSTALLEX INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
PDV HOLDING, INC., AND CITGO HOLDING, INC.,
F/K/A/ PDV AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant (PDV Holding, Inc.).

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District of Delaware
No. 1:15-cv-01082, Chief Judge Leonard P. Stark

**APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Robert L. Weigel
Jason W. Myatt
Rahim Moloo
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 351-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo
Jeffrey L. Moyer
Travis S. Hunter
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. REHEARING IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	5
A. The Majority’s Opinion Immunizes A Transfer Of Debtor Property Made With Actual Intent To Hinder Creditors	5
B. The Majority’s Opinion Is In Direct Conflict With Authoritative Decisions Of This Court And The Seventh Circuit.....	8
C. Delaware Law Does Not Immunize Transfers Of Debtor Property Made With Actual Intent To Hinder Or Delay Creditors	10
II. THE MAJORITY OVERLOOKED OR MISAPPREHENDED SEVERAL POINTS OF LAW AND FACT	13
A. The Majority Overlooked Or Misapprehended Law And Facts Establishing That The Transfer Was Made “By The Debtor”	13
B. The Majority Overlooked Law And Facts Establishing That PDVH Also May Be Liable Directly As A Transferee.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>August v. August</i> , 2009 WL 458778 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009).....	12
<i>BFP v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	5
<i>Blumenthal v. Blumenthal</i> , 28 Del. Ch. 1 (1944)	6
<i>Boston Trading Grp., Inc. v. Burnazos</i> , 835 F.2d 1504 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Chandler v. Hollingsworth</i> , 3 Del. Ch. 99 (1867)	6
<i>Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Symons Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 8, 9, 12, 15
<i>Dryden v. Estate of Gallucio</i> , 2007 WL 185467 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	4, 6
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners, L.P. v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 720150 (Del. Ch. Mar. 3, 2010)	10, 11
<i>Empire Lighting Fixture Co. v. Practical Lighting Fixture Co.</i> , 20 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1927)	7
<i>Ferri v. Powell-Ferri</i> , 2012 WL 3854425 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 30, 2012).....	11
<i>Fields v. Three Cities Research, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1173158 (D. Or. May 25, 2004)	9
<i>Folmar & Assocs. LLP v. Holberg</i> , 776 So.2d 112 (Ala. 2000).....	11
<i>Gilchinsky v. Nat’l Westminster Bank N.J.</i> , 159 N.J. 463 (1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Healthco Int’l, Inc.</i> , 201 B.R. 19 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	11
<i>In re High Strength Steel, Inc.</i> , 269 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)	7
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 153 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Klein v. King & King & Jones</i> , 571 F. App’x 702 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Lake Treasure Holdings, Ltd. v. Foundry Hill GP LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5192179 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2014)	12
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013)	6
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1993)	15
<i>In re Plassein Int’l Corp.</i> , 366 B.R. 318 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	11
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus</i> , 287 U.S. 348 (1932)	7
<i>Spring Real Estate, LLC v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 769586 (Del. Ch. Feb. 18, 2016)	11
<i>Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 243 F.2d 675 (3d Cir. 1957), <i>aff’d</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Tabor Court Realty Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Vantage Steel Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1990)	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Wettach</i> , 811 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 9, 14
<i>In re Wickes Tr.</i> , 2008 WL 4698477 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2008)	11
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 1304	2
11 U.S.C. § 101	8
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	8
L.A.R. 35.2	1
L.A.R. 40.1	1
